5L T B

PARTS CATALDGUE FOR DIESEL ENGINE MODEL 6120

a8 A B 3 A1l ] Fom Ve & R

THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA HANGCHOW AUTOMOBILE ENGINE Vi ORKS

oV



HEARXME

THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

MMZERBIT

HANGCHOW AUTOMOBILE ENGINE WORKS




EEXEREIEJ
F AP 4R B 7% A Bl 4 24K
A Ao 5 J&E A G 485, AT B G L

Ay et X5 Qiphgas, A
A2 T T Rk HGTHED o

( B ot a4 K F B E LAGKS)




QUOTATION FROM
CHAIRMAN MAO TSETUNG

We the Chinese nation have the spirit

to fight the enemy to the last drop of
our blood, the determination to recover
our lost territory by our own efforts,
and the ability to stand on our own feet
in the family of nations.

“On Tactics Against Japanese Im-

perialism” (December 27,1935),
Selected Works, Vol.l, p.170.




=

Al

oh

BATHEEFEAERN: “‘EHREMPETN, EHGHRRMEHEFANER. 7 L7 MRXCAEF URAERGH
HE, RHEREHAEINEEAELRE, XN AR BLBANKREET, AEEZROAFNREFREEIT,
KT AEGBRL, B CEINEERT BALE, RITHEE, NI, IRADFH LRI . CEREEY . RA
TN EREABEEINER, EEAGBEEREN “BIAE, BNEE” WHEATHEIT, XHHAE, &T, #TH
BHEENREA RS, ELPERANAALET, RHERDCI208 MU R A REFHWO1308 AL, LR — A AR E
Bk, HREHNEHEIN: CEER, THA, R, SWHEEE, BRAEEGE FATUERA & %
A HEE, AA. EEURIENREH S, RS2, T—HARWHA, EMHBIATEER BREYR” wEA
EH, ZARFTARATBNEBARARERANRETANL. EA4THLEGRAARAALFT OB BT R4l
#77,

HEEAGHEEE ‘B, 5. AIAR & “DERSMFALERANAR B4 %, YEREFMEREEN
FE, UK AFWOI20B BN (EXAR) AEEHAE, FREAEM, X TEHETARES, REEZNBLA
THES, HETREHEEABEA,

ITH6120 8 i LR WA wt, LARBETFIHA.

L, LT F 05 %75

2, B ARE MY ERFITEHNET;

3, TR B2 s

LETERGRETA—SRARNER, BAEEER, FTHREARE,

—BHHES, FEGRELARHBNEA VA TEEA L RARBEFRLBITRE,

HBEAFHELE “PEAREES, AN, —EEETZOER, SLBIHREH#KE 42, HEKE
HeEXARELKKEZBEWEE, AFSETHREKAPLE, SAZHEMT - PHATHARET, FRA P E
=

o

hE HM SRR

1970



Foreword

QOur great leader Chairman Mao teaches us: “Revolution means liberating the productive forces and
promoting their growth.” The Great Proletarian Cultural Revolution, with its tremendous momentum,
has pushed forward the socialist construction of our country and made it develop rapidly. Encouraged
by the spirit of unity and victory incarnated in the Ninth National Congress of the Chinese Communist
Party and guided by the revolutionary line of Chairman Mao, we, all the workers, revolutionary
cadres and technicians of our works, holding aloft the great red banner of the Constitution of the
Anshan Iron and Steel Company, have severely criticized the fallacy of relying on experts to run the
factory, the philosophy of slavish compradors, the doctrine of trailing behind at a snail’s pace — the
counter—revolutionary revisionist trash peddled by the renegade, hidden traitor and scab Liu Shao-chi.
Under the great orientation of independence and self-reliance put forward by our great leader Chairman
Mao, we have promoted the spirit of the proletariat, by virtue of which we dare to think, dare to
do, and dare to create. Now, with the great support of our brotherly units, we have successfully designed
and produced 6120 Diesel engine and 6130 Diesel engine — one of higher output. This is a special kind
of engine, new and advanced in design, with peculiarities fully showing the ability of our working
class: the engine being of light weight, the output high, the vibration slight, the structure compact and
rigid, its control and maintenance convenient. Besides, for an engine of this kind, multi-fuel can be
used. It can provide a prime mover for cars, ships, power stations and machinery of various sorts. In
a word, it has found a wide use. The appearance of this new product eloquently testifies the great
truth of Chairman Mao's assertion: “Consciousness can be transformed into matter”, fully displaying
the inexhaustible wisdom and the boundless creativeness of the workers, revolutionary cadres and
technicians in our country, who are armed with invincible Mao Tsetung Thought. According to our
great leader Chairman Mao’s teachings: “Be prepared against war, be prepared against natural disasters,
and do everything for the people”, and “China ought to have made greater contributions to mankind”,

we have published this catalogue, in which the parts and members of 6120 Diesel engine (general type)



are described — a catalogue intended to satisfy the requirements in the use of the engine. The
descriptions are also applicable to the parts and members of modified-type engines, bhut not to those
especially made for them.

The following remarks are given for the consideration of our customers, who desire to give an order
for 6120 Diesel engine spare parts:

1. Date of delivery of the engine and its serial number.

2. Serial numbers of the parts as indicated in the catalogue.

3. Names of the parts required.

4, Name of the assembly of which the parts required are compomnents, e.g., the cylinder block as-
sembly, the fuel injection pump assembly etc.

All fragile parts, standardized parts, and non—metal gaskets are available at the supply offices of
machine parts.

In accordance with our great leader Chairman Mao’s teaching:“The Chinese people have high aspi-
rations, they have ability, and they will certainly catch up with and surpass advanced world levels in
the not too distant future” and in line with the rapid development of the socialist construction in our
country, we shall continually improve the design and characteristics of the engine above mentioned,
thereby, resolving, in a certain period, to revise and supplement the catalogue we have issued. Of this,
we hope, our <ustomers will take notice.

Hangchow Automobile Engine Works
Hangchow, China
1970



6120 % 3 #l 4 # B
GENERAIL VIEW OF 6120 DIESEL ENGINE




SEAEER . . . . . . L L.
Cylinder Block

SELEwHER . . . . ... ..
Cylinder Head

EESENF . . . L L L L L.
Piston and Connecting Rod

B 5 TC 4 .
Crankshaft and Flywheel
fEgh LM

Gear Train System

-~

hEEERER . . . L L L L L.
Camshaft

RS/ . . .o

Valve~Actuating Mechanism

WMESER . . . . L L.
Oil Sump

. HFEER

Intake Manifold and Exhaust Manifold

H

Contents

11

19

23

27

31

35

xR

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

DEESEHERER . . . .
Double Stage Air Cleaner

EHESK . . .. L L.

Oil Piping

HWESR (6120Q-1 ) . . .
Oil Piping

EHMELSK . .

Lubricating Oil Pump

TR e E 28 B -
Lubricating Oil Coarse Filter

HHWAES SR .
Lubricating Oil Fine Filter
BMAHIR R R

0Oil Cooler

R HIKE B R

Cooling Water Piping System

R HIZKREH R
Cooling Water Pump

39

43

47

51

55

59

63

67

71



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

S E B R
Fuel Oil Piping

sSeEESER . . - .
Fuel Oil Filter

M AESKR (BI6MRSSFZ—1 )
Fuel Injection Pump

BWEEEE . . . .. ..
Fuel Supply Pump

AR B K

Governor

R Teh 4R T 2 AR

Injection—~Advance Device

BEMESKR (B Z6185x8504)

Fuel Injection Pump

Fuel Supply Pump

75

79

83

89

93

97

101

107

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

W 2% 5K

Governor

W IE £ B R B A B AR

Injection~Advance Device

mOMEER . . . . . . .

Fuel Injector

e . . . . . . L L.
Starting System

FL IR B 2% B R e e e .
Starting-Fuel Injector

ESEHEER . . . . ..

Air Compressor

RSB MESRER -

Exhaust Turbine Supercharger

EHIAE . . . .
Special Tools

111

117

121

125

129

133

139

143



| f % 2 R
CYLINDER BLOCK

6120—1002



MO0 YAANITAD WRYHYL °1



1. SEEEH

GYLINDER BLOCK

#w»o%.wh ﬁ“ﬁuwl Zow.w & # Description &m.&m

1 6120—1002—011 SEE Cylinder block 1

6130—1002—011 SN Cylinder block 1
2 6120—1002—012 K E Cylinder liner 6

6130—1002—012 S5&= Cylinder liner 6
3 6120—1002—013 KB Cylinder liner packing ring 12

6130—1002—013 FHKE Cylinder liner packing ring 12
4 6120—1002—018 HIHEE Valve tappet chamber cover 2
5 6120—1002—019 PRB ST Cork gasket 2
6 GB21—58 i M8 x20 Bolt M8 x20 38
7 GB93—58 P E 10 Lock washer 10 64
8 GB95—s58 #wmE 8 Washer 8 54
9 GB21—58 ## Mi6x50 Bolt Mi6 x50 4
10 6120—1002—021 b RN & Right engine mounting bracket 1
11 GB95—58 HE 16 Washer 16 4
12 GB93—s8 A 16 Lock washer 16 4
13 GB52—58 2/ AMie Nut AM16 4
14 6120—1002—004 ENEREE Timing gear cover 1
15 6120—1002—037 ORI Cork gasket 1
16 6120—1002—016 ESLRRTIR IR Cylinder block front cover 1
17 6120—1002—046 BA#E Cork gasket 1
18 6120—1002—045 ZEHRR= Auxiliary pump cover 1
19 GB93—s58 MEHE 12 Lock washer 12 7
20 GB21—58 B Mi2xi14 Bolt Mizx14 3




Hiem | part Moo I Description ey
21 6120—1002—017 Wt Fiber gasket 1
22 GB30—58 # Mex14 Bolt M6 x 14 14
23 GB93—58 MEERE 6 Lock washer 6 14
24 GB95—58 #E 6 Washer 6 14
25 6120—1005—013 i B e Crankshaft front oil seal 1
26 6120—1002—006 BB R Front oil seal seat 1
27 6120—1002—041 AR K Cork gasket 1
28 6120—1002—005 EFE 2K Drive gear cover 1
29 6120—1002—039 R H Cork gasket 1
30 GB21—58 B Msx14 Bolt M8 x14 28
31 6120—1002—023 R LEZ Left engine mounting bracket 1
32 6120—1002—030 1 T I 2 Oil gallery plug 4
33 6120—1005—042 FERIER Main bearing bolt 14
34 6120—1005—022 FEHEEMNE Main bearing cap dowel bush 14
35 6120—1005—045 E—EEMRE 1st main bearing cap 1
36 6120—1005—068 EHEITWRE 2 nd main bearing cap 1
37 6120—1005—048 B=, E, NEEHRE 3rd 5th and 6th main bearing cap 3
38 6120—1005—044 SEVOE ERh AR E 4th main bearing cap 1
39 6120—1005—040 BLEEHAR 7 th main bearing cap 1
40 6120—1005—039 hiski: Yoy A ] Thrust plate dowel pin 4
41 GB97—58 HE 20x4 Washer 20x 4 14
42 6120—1005—043 ERRE R Main bearing nut 14
43 GB91—58 FHOY 4x40 Cotter pin 4 x40 14

4



d] om o | & o
44 6120—1002—027 meEXE Fuel injection pump bracket 1
45 6120—1002—031 M EEEEBT Fuel injection pump locating bolt 4
46 GB93—58 BEHE 10 Lock washer 10 9
47 GB21—58 B Mi1ox30 Bolt m10x 30 9
48 6120—1002—029 RIFLBE Shouldered eye bolt 1
49 6120—1002—014 THE Flywheel housing 1
50 C 44032 ZH Shim 1
51 C61302 HIEREE Socket head plug 4
52 6120—1002—015 AR Fiber gasket 1
53 GB119—66 A 10ds x 25 Straight pin 10d4 %25 6
54 6120—1002—024 ERSEILE Timing inspection window cover 1
55 6120—1005—067 AR Cork gasket 1
56 6120—1005—036 J& s B Rear oil seal seat 1
57 6120—1005—035 =Rk Rear oil seal cover 1
58 6120—1005—026 B AENE Rubber-asbestos o0il seal 1
59 GB93—s8 MEHE 14 Lock washer 14 10
60 GB21—s58 E Mi14x50 Bolt M14x50 10
61 6120—1002—025 KER Water jacket cover 1
62 6120—1002—026 #E Gasket 1







R E E B H
CYLINDER HEAD

6120—1003



